Qualifications 160784 to be the most qualified applicant based on COUNTY's evaluation of qualifications; and 

WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting on July 7, 2015, the Board of Supervisors approved the award of the 
Contract to CMAR for the not to exceed amount of Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($520,000.00) for pre­
construction services; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY intends to negotiate with CMAR regarding general conditions, construction fees, and other 
elements of the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree to the following:

[...]

Unless otherwise agreed, CMAR's GMP shall include 
all required sales, use, franchise and other taxes in effect on the date of COUNTY approval of the GMP, as well as all 
applicable bond and insurance costs. 

B. The preconstruction phase fee shall not exceed Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($520,000.00). The 
construction phase fee shall be a fixed fee, shall be set forth in GMP described in Article II.A above and, if approved by 
the COUNTY, shall be incorporated into this agreement by amendment. 

C. If the GMP requires an adjustment due to changes in the scope of work during the construction phase, the cost

[...]

the substantial completion date provided in Articles V.C or by the dates in Article V.D above for identified portions or 
phases of the Work, COUNTY will suffer damages, which are difficult to accurately quantify and ascertain. CMAR 
agrees that if substantial completion for each portion or phase of the work is not timely achieved, CMAR shall pay 
COUNTY One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars ($1,780.00) per day as liquidated damages for each 
calendar day that substantial completion for each portion or phase extends beyond the scheduled substantial 
completion date(s). If final completion is not then attained within the time period defined by Article V.E. above, CMAR 
shall pay COUNTY One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars ($1,780.00) per day as liquidated damages for 
each calendar day that final completion extends beyond the required date. The liquidated damages provided for herein 
shall be in lieu of all liability for any and all extra costs, losses, expenses, claims, penalties and any other damages,